

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

DANA NESSEL, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, *ex rel*
The People of the State of Michigan,

Plaintiffs-Appellant,

v

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No.

Court of Appeals No. 362272

Ingham Circuit Court No. 2022-
000058-CZ

BYPASS APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud
Solicitor General

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General

Christopher M. Allen (P75439)
Assistant Solicitor General

Darrin F. Fowler (P53464)
Michael S. Hill (P73084)
Carl J. Hammaker (P81203)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Corporate Oversight Division
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7632
FowlerD1@michigan.gov
HillM19@michigan.gov
HammakerC@michigan.gov

Dated: September 1, 2022

RECEIVED by MSC 9/1/2022 3:45:05 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	ix
Statutes Involved.....	x
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	3
A. The Attorney General’s Complaint and proposed investigation implicate diabetes and the insulin pricing problem.	3
B. The Regulatory Landscape.	8
C. Procedural History	9
Standard of Review.....	10
Argument	10
I. De novo application of the MCPA to this case warrants reversal.	10
A. The rules of statutory construction require this Court to apply the statute’s text as written.....	12
B. Read as a whole, the MCPA applies to Lilly’s insulin sales.	13
C. By its plain text, the section 4(1) exemption does not apply.....	14
D. The <i>Smith</i> and <i>Liss</i> decisions expanded MCPA subsection 4(1)(a)’s impact beyond the intent that is plain from its text.....	20
E. The text of MCPA subsection 4(2) further supports the Attorney General’s plain language construction of subsection 4(1).	22
II. The wrongly decided <i>Smith</i> and <i>Liss</i> opinions should be overruled because stare decisis does not mandate that harmful mistakes be ignored and perpetuated.....	24
A. <i>Smith</i> and <i>Liss</i> were wrongly decided because their construction of MCL 445.904 departed from the statute’s plain meaning.....	26

1.	The Court’s missteps on the path from <i>Diamond Mortgage</i> through <i>Smith</i> to <i>Liss</i>	27
a.	<i>Attorney General v Diamond Mortgage Company</i>	28
b.	<i>Smith v Globe Life Insurance Company</i>	30
c.	<i>Liss v Lewiston-Richards Inc</i>	33
2.	Lilly’s application of the canons of construction does not withstand scrutiny.....	36
B.	Practical workability would be restored by reversing <i>Smith</i> and <i>Liss</i>	39
C.	There are no legitimate reliance interests weighing in favor of preserving these incorrect precedents.....	43
D.	Intervening changes in the law are not a prerequisite for reversal because <i>Smith</i> and <i>Liss</i> were never justified.	49
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	50
	Word Count Statement.....	51

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>American Home Products Corp v Johnson & Johnson</i> , 672 F Supp 135 (SD NY 1987).....	20, 21
<i>Ameritech v PSC (In re MCI)</i> , 460 Mich 396 (1999).....	10
<i>Attorney General v Diamond Mortgage Company</i> , 414 Mich 603 (1982).....	passim
<i>Bush v Shabahang</i> , 484 Mich 156 (2009).....	12, 22
<i>Champion v Nationwide Security</i> , 450 Mich 702 (1996).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Cyr v Ford Motor Co</i> , 507 Mich 1029 (2021).....	24
<i>Dix v Am Bankers Life Assur Co of Fla</i> , 429 Mich 410 (1987).....	13, 41, 46
<i>Donajkowski v Alpena Power Co</i> , 460 Mich 243 (1999).....	37
<i>Eide v Kelsey-Hayes Co</i> , 431 Mich 26 (1988).....	13
<i>Hagerman v Gencorp Automotive</i> , 457 Mich 720 (1998).....	39
<i>Hamed v Wayne Cnty</i> , 490 Mich 1 (2011).....	25, 26, 45
<i>Harris v Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Kekel v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 144 Mich App 379 (1985).....	30
<i>Liss v Lewiston-Richards, Inc</i> , 478 Mich 203 (2007).....	passim

Makowski v Governor,
495 Mich 465 (2014) 49

Marbury v Madison,
5 US 137 (1803) 49

McCahan v Brennan,
492 Mich 730 (2012) 37

McCormick v Carrier,
487 Mich 180 (2010) 26

McEvoy v City of Sault Ste Marie,
136 Mich 172 (1904) 25

MCL 418.375(2) 40

Mich Educ Ass’n v Sec’y of State,
489 Mich 194 (2011) 25

Paige v City of Sterling Heights,
476 Mich 495 (2006) 39, 40, 49, 50

People v Breidenbach,
489 Mich 1 (2011) 48, 49

People v Feezel,
486 Mich 184 (2010) 26, 39, 42

People v Graves,
458 Mich 476 (1999) 25

People v Miller,
498 Mich 13 (2015) 37

People v Petit,
466 Mich 624 (2002) 44

People v Pinkney,
501 Mich 259 (2018) 37

People v Tanner,
496 Mich 199 (2014) 25, 44

People v Wood,
506 Mich 114 (2020) 16

<i>Petersen v Magna Corp</i> , 484 Mich 300 (2009)	28, 35, 47
<i>Robertson v DaimlerChrysler Corp</i> , 465 Mich 732 (2002)	44
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439 (2000)	passim
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw Cnty Road Comm'n</i> , 477 Mich 197 (2007)	39, 42, 46
<i>S Dearborn Env't Improvement Ass'n, Inc v Dep't of Env't Quality</i> , 502 Mich 349 (2018)	12
<i>Skinner v Steele</i> , 730 SW2d 335 (Tenn 1987)	47, 48
<i>Smith v Globe Life Ins Co</i> , 233 Mich App 264 (1997)	30
<i>Smith v Globe Life Ins Co</i> , 460 Mich 446 (1999)	passim
<i>State ex rel Gurganus v CVS Caremark Corp</i> , 496 Mich 45 (2014)	12
<i>Trentadue v Buckler Lawn Sprinkler</i> , 479 Mich 378 (2007)	39
<i>Walters v Nadell</i> , 481 Mich 377 (2008)	12, 36
<i>Wis Pub Intervenor v Mortier</i> , 501 US 597 (1991)	36
<i>Zsigo v Hurly Med Ctr</i> , 475 Mich 215 (2006)	45
Statutes	
1980 PA 299	31
21 USC 355	8
MCL 287.333	43

MCL 333.17701 *et seq* 9

MCL 445.901 *et seq* 25

MCL 445.902(1)(g) 13

MCL 445.902(g)..... x

MCL 445.903(1) x, 13, 14, 38

MCL 445.903(1)(i)..... 7

MCL 445.903(1)(z) 7

MCL 445.904..... 26

MCL 445.904(1) xvi, 14, 35

MCL 445.904(1)(a) 1, 4, 15, 21

MCL 445.904(2) xvi

MCL 445.907..... 3

MCL 445.911..... 24

MCL 451.202..... 31

MCL 484.2101 *et seq* 42

MCL 484.2201 42

MCL 500.2043..... 30

Other Authorities

36 Fed Reg 18,539 (1971) 21

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed.)..... 16

Dictionary.com 16

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed)..... 38

National Consumer Law Center,
A 50-State Report of UDAP Statutes (February 2009), p. 13, 26 11, 47

Rules

MCR 7.203(A)..... viii

MCR 7.305(B)(2) 2

MCR 7.305(B)(3) 2

MCR 7.305(B)(4)(a) 2
